| Form PTO-1595 REC (Nev 03/01)  | 30 - 2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|--|
| OMB No. 3651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼                                       |  |
| To the Upperble Commission of Co.  | 2072683 1 original documents or copy thereof.                          |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)                            |
| Univertical Corporation APR 17 2002  | Name: Ovonic Battery Company, Inc. Internal Address:                   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes X No                                   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | Street Address: 1707 Northwood   |
|  | City: Troy State: MI Zip: 48084  |
| Execution Date: April 16, 2002   | - Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No                    |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new app  | plication, the execution date of the application is: 9/13/00           |
| A Patent Application No.(s)  | B. Patent No.(s)   |
| 09/660,617   |  |
| Additional numbers   | attached? Yes X No   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:      | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:                  |
| Name:Dean_B. Watson  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00                                      |
|  | Enclosed   |
| Internal Address:  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                            |
| Energy Conversion Devices, Inc.  Street Address 2956 Waterview Dr.                             | 8. Deposit account number: 05-1068                                     |
|  |  |
| City: Rochester Hi State: MI Zip: 48309  | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)      |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |  |
| 9. Statement and signature.  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. | information is true and correct and any attached copy                  |
| Dean B. Watson   | Jan Q. Mito 4/17/02  |
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature Date   |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:                       |  |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:                        |  |

04/30/2002 GT0N11 00000019 051068 09660617 01 FC:581

40.00 CH

missioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT REEL: 012832 FRAME: 0579** 

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, the undersigned Assignor, UNIVERTICAL CORPORATION, having its principal address at 203 Weatherhead, Angola, Indiana 46703, is a joint owner of the patent application listed hereinafter.

WHEREAS, Assignor, UNIVERTICAL CORPORATION, desires to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to said patent application to Assignee, OVONIC BATTERY COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation, of 1707 Northwood, Troy, Michigan 48084; and OVONIC BATTERY COMPANY, INC. desires to acquire ownership of said patent application;

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby, subject to the conditions set forth below transfer, convey, set over and assign to Assignee its entire, right, title and interest in U.S. Serial No. 09/660,617 filed September 13, 2000 of Inventors, Gabriel E. Benet, Charles T. Walker, Cristian Fierro, Michael A. Fetcenko, Beth Sommers and Avram Zallen entitled METHOD OF MAKING A NICKEL HYDROXIDE MATERIAL, including all rights to sue for past infringement thereof.

Executed at Angulay In on April 16th.

UNIVERTICAL CORPORATION

Chuck Walker

Title: President and COO

**Notary Public** 

Motary Public

.,

My Commission expires August 18, 2006

ARLANA K. STARNES, Notary Public Allen County, State of Indiana My Commission Expires August 18, 2006

**RECORDED: 04/17/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 012832 FRAME: 0580